

## Jackson County Missouri Meeting Minutes

Jackson County Courthouse 415 East 12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## **Justice and Law Enforcement Committee**

James D. Tindall (2nd) Chairperson, Scott Burnett (1st), Dan Tarwater (4th)

Monday, May 10, 2010

2:05 PM

Independence Legislative Chambers, 308 W. Kansas Ave., Ground Floor

Present: James D. Tindall, Scott Burnett and Fred Arbanas

Absent: Dan Tarwater

## **ORDINANCES IN COMMITTEE**

4207

James D. Tindall moved to recommend perfect and pass Ordinance #4207, appropriating \$4,000.00 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2010 Grant Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with the Missouri Safety Center in acceptance of the Jackson County Sheriff's Office Click It or Ticket Overtime Enforcement grant. Seconded by Fred Arbanas.

The motion passed by a voice vote.

(APPROVED)

4208

Scott Burnett moved to recommend perfect and pass Ordinance #4208, transferring \$7,217.00 within the 2010 General Fund and appropriating \$107,016.27 from the fund balance of the 2010 Grant Fund in acceptance of the Recovery Act - Stop Violence Against Women Grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Public Safety for a program focused on prevention and prosecution of domestic violence. Seconded by Fred Arbanas.

The motion passed by a voice vote.

(APPROVED)

4209

Fred Arbanas moved to recommend perfect and pass Ordinance #4209, appropriating \$93,656.20 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2010 Grant Fund to cover grants received from the United States Executive Office of the President's Midwest High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area Investigative Support Center through the Kansas Bureau of Investigation for use by the Jackson County Sheriff's Office, transferring \$39,806.26 within the 2010 Road & Bridge Fund, and authorizing the County Executive to execute an Addendum to Memorandum of Understanding with the Kansas Bureau of Investigation to employ one Task Force Officer as an intelligence analyst. Seconded by Scott Burnett.

The motion passed by a voice vote.

(APPROVED)

## **RESOLUTIONS IN COMMITTEE**

17268

Fred Arbanas moved to recommend do pass Resolution #17268, authorizing the extension of the Solving Cold Cases with DNA Grant, received from the U.S. Department of Justice, at no additional cost to the County. Seconded by Scott Burnett.

The motion passed by a voice vote.

(APPROVED)